COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY)	
KENTUCKY, INC. FOR 1) AN ADJUSTMENT OF)	
THE ELECTRIC RATES; 2) APPROVAL OF NEW)	CASE NO.
TARIFFS; 3) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING)	2019-00271
PRACTICES TO ESTABLISH REGULATORY)	
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES; AND 4) ALL OTHER)	
REQUIRED APPROVALS AND RELIEF)	

COMMISSION STAFF NOTICE OF CORRECTION

Commission Staff notes that its second request for information to Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Kentucky), issued on October 11, 2019, contained two errors in Item 168. The first error is that the third sentence and all subsequent text should have been a new question. The second error is that the reference in the third sentence to "Attachment – JLK2.xlsx" should have been a reference to "Attachment – JLK3xlsx."

Item 168 should be revised as follows:

- 168. a. Confirm that Duke Kentucky has not included any penalty payments, as recorded in FERC account 426.3, in the operating expenses included in its forecasted test year. If this cannot be confirmed, provide the location and amounts of any penalty payments, as recorded in FERC account 426.3, in the operating expenses included in its forecasted test year.
- b. Refer to Duke Kentucky's response to Staff's First Data Request, Item 54, Staff-DR-01-054_Attachment__ _JLK3.xlsx.
- (1) Provide support for the real discount rate of 5.18 percent.
- (2) Provide support for the After-Tax WACC of 6.52 percent.
- (3) Provide support for the 2.50 percent inflation rate.

- (4) Regarding the LFCR (EOY Convention):
 - (a) Explain what LFCR represents.
- (b) Provide support for the Nominal LFCR calculation of 8.47 percent.
- (5) Provide support for the LFCR (EOY Convention) calculation of 7.23 percent.
- (6) Provide support for the 2018 CT Direct and AFUDC costs of \$614.20.
- (7) Provide support for the Fixed O&M of \$3.59.
- (8) Provide a revised Excel spreadsheet with supporting calculations and all formulas unprotected and all rows and columns fully accessible.

Muen R. Punsar Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED OCT 1 7 2019

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 *Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 *Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Dennis G Howard II Howard Law PLLC 740 Emmett Creek Lane Lexington, KENTUCKY 40515

*William Don Wathern, Jr. Director Rates & Reg. Strategy Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204